

No. 24A173

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Application for
Vacatur of Injunction Pending Appeal*

**BRIEF OF STATES OF MISSOURI, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
AND OKLAHOMA IN OPPOSITION**

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
207 West High St.
Jefferson City, MO 65101

JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

REED C. DEMPSEY
SAMUEL C. FREEDLUND
Deputy Solicitors
General
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3321

Counsel for the States

(additional counsel listed after signature page)

August 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities **ii**

Introduction and Summary of Argument **1**

Background **4**

I. Statutory Background and the First Three “ICR” Rulemakings 4

II. The Final Rule..... 6

III. The States Challenge the Final Rule in Its Entirety. 10

IV. The District Court Enjoins Forgiveness Provisions in the Final Rule, and the Eighth Circuit Blocks the Government’s Attempt to Evade That Injunction. 11

Argument **14**

I. The Federal Government Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits..... 14

 A. The States easily have standing. 14

 B. The Secretary lacks authority to forgive principal or interest under the ICR statute. 21

 C. The Final Rule’s revised payment amounts are unlawful. 29

II. The Eighth Circuit’s relief is appropriate for MOHELA, a nationwide loan servicer. 31

III. The Equities Favor the States..... 33

IV. The Court Should Speedily Resolve This Issue. 37

Conclusion **40**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	1, 2, 21, 22, 23
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 15, 18, 21, 23
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	26
<i>Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Edu.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (CA5 2024).....	28
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	15, 33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	31, 33
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	2, 16
<i>In re Goodvin</i> , No. 19-10623, 2020 WL 6821867 (Bankr. D. Kan. Sept. 1, 2020).....	24
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	33
<i>New York State Telecommunications Ass’n, Inc. v. James</i> , 101 F.4th 135 (CA2 2024).....	13
<i>Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 64 F.4th 992 (CA8 2023).....	37

<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	36
<i>Sprint Commun. Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	20
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	25
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 486 (2021).....	15
<i>Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (CA5 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	33
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	16
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1598 (2020).....	1
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021).....	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(3).....	35
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1078(b)(9)(A)	2, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(1)(D)	2, 3, 4, 23, 24, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)(5)	3, 4, 24, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)(1)	30

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 901.1	3
34 C.F.R. § 685.209	8

Other Authorities

<i>Biden’s New Income-Driven Repayment (“SAVE”) Plan: Budgetary Cost Estimate Update</i> , Penn Wharton (July 17, 2023)	10
<i>Fact Sheet: How the New SAVE Plan Will Transform Loan Repayment and Protect Borrowers</i> (June 30, 2023).....	9
<i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Cancels Student Debt for More Than 150,000 Student Loan Borrowers Ahead of Schedule</i> , The White House (Feb. 21, 2024).....	9, 30
<i>Pelosi: Biden Lacks Authority to Cancel Student Debt</i> , U.S. News & World Report (July 28, 2021)	27
<i>Remarks by President Biden on the Saving on a Valuable Education Plan</i> (Feb. 21, 2024).....	7
<i>SAVE Plan Announcement</i> , Federal Student Aid (last visited August 14, 2024)	13
<i>Secretary of Education and Biden-Harris Administration Committed to Helping Student Loan Borrowers</i> , KQTV News (July 11, 2024).....	34
<i>Secretary Cardona Statement on Supreme Court Ruling on Biden Administration’s One Time Student Debt Relief Plan</i> , Department of Education (June 30, 2023)	7
<i>State of the Union Address</i> (Jan. 27, 2010).....	5
<i>Statement from President Joe Biden on Supreme Court Decision on Student Loan Debt Relief</i> , The White House (June 30, 2023)	7
Wright & Miller, 13A <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3531.4 (3d ed.).....	20
